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H IGHLIGHTS 

For the years ended October 31 

(Thousands of u.s. Dollars) 

1963 1962 1961 

NET SALES: 

Domestic $40,720 $38,236 $31,650 

Export 36,433 25,544 19,900 

Total 77,153 63,780 51,550 

NET INCOME $2,953 $3,119 $2,000 

Per American Depositary Share* 

56.1¢ 61.9¢ 42.9¢ 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 

6,564 5,651 4,405 

* Each American Depositary Share represents ten 
shares of Common Stock. Per share amounts are 
based on the average number of shares outstanding 
during each period, adjusted for all stock 
splits and stock distributions. 



TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS: 

Consolidated net sales for the fiscal year ended 

October 31, 1963 amounted to $77,153,000, a 21 percent increase 

over net sales of $63,780,000 in fiscal year 1962. Sales in 

Japan in 1963 accounted for 53 percent of the total, and export 

sales accounted for 47 percent. Our largest export market was 

the United States which accounted for 29 percent of net sales. 

Net income for 1963 totaled $2,953,000 which represents 

a 5 percent decrease from the previous year's net income of 

$3,119,000. Net income per American Depositary Share, based 

on the average number of shares outstanding during each period, 

was 56.1¢ in 1963 compared to 61.9¢ in 1962. 

During 1963 your company undertook an aggressive 

program designed to create new markets and expand existing 

markets for its products. The success of this program is 

reflected in the impressive increase in 1963 sales over those 

of 1962. The development of this program, however, was expensive 

and resulted in a reduction in net income. As a part of its 

market expansion program, your company reduced retail prices 

of the Micro-TV in both the domestic and the United States 

markets and carried out an extensive world-wide advertising 
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campaign. As a result, sales of transistor television receivers 

in 1963 increased 137 percent over those in 1962. We are 

planning to diversify our Micro-TV line by introducing different 

sizes in order to meet the various demands in newly developed 

markets in the coming year. 

Sales of tape recorders showed an increase of 16 

percent over the previous year, reflecting in part the intro

duction of new and improved models. In order to meet the 

increasing demands in both the domestic and the export markets, 

your company shifted the production of tape recorders in March 

1963 to a newly constructed, efficient, multi-story facility 

located adjacent to Sony's headquarters in Tokyo. Your company 

marketed 12 new tape recorder models during the past year and 

now markets one of the most diversified lines of tape recorders 

in Japan, the United States and elsewhere. 

Although the sales volume of transistor radios 

decreased from the previous year, the demand for higher quality 

products nevertheless persists. During 1963 your company 

marketed 4 new FM-AM transistorized portable radios and 14 other 

new models of transistor radios. We shall concentrate on the 

development of these higher quality products and shall introduce 
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new models with the expectation of expanding their sales. 

Other newly marketed products in this fiscal year 

were UHF Converter for Micro-TV and the "PV-100" Video Magnetic 

Tape Recorder, a compact transistorized picture and sound 

recording and reproducing apparatus for television signals. 

Research and development expenditures in 1963 amounted 

to $3,570,000 compared to $2,860,000 in 1962. A portion o.f the 

1963 expenditures was made for development of the chromatron 

tube for color TV and "PV-100" Video Magnetic Tape Recorder. 

In September 1963 your company purchased an existing 

95,000 square ft. manufacturing facility located near its Tokyo 

headquarters and shortly thereafter started construction of a 

130,000 square ft. enlargement. This new multi-story facility 

should be completed by June 1964 and will contain approximately 

225,000 square ft. of manufacturing floor space. 

Following the offering to the public in the United 

States of 3,000,000 shares of its common stock evidenced by 

300,000 American Depositary Shares on April 2, 1963, your 

company made a free distribution of one new share for every five 

outstanding shares held on April 30, 1963. Cash dividends 
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amounting to $0.173 per ADR were paid to shareholders of record 

as of October 31, 1963 in respect of the six months operations 

ended that date. 

Business circumstances will requi-re our strong 

endeavors in the field of research, development and sales both 

in the domestic and export markets. We will continue to exert 

all possible efforts to meet the expectations of our shareholders. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~ J~io..------V/'(~ ~ 

Masaru Ibuka 
President 

Akio Morita 
Executive Vice President 

February 20, 1964 
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PRICE WATERHousE & Go. 
PUJI SBITETSU BUILDING 

To the Stockholders and 
Board of Directors of 

Sony Corporation (Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) 

10, MA:RUNOUCHI 3-CHOME. 

CHIYODA-KU,TOKYO 

January 25, 1964 

In our opinion, the accompanying statements present 

fairly the consolidated financial position of Sony Corporation 

(Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) and its consolidated subsidiaries at 

October 31, 1963 and the results of their operations for the 

year, in conformity with generally accepted accounting princi-

ples applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding 

year. Our examination of these statements was made in accord-

ance with generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly 

included such tests of the accounting records and such other 

auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the 

circumstances. 
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Assets 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash (Note 5) 
Time deposits, available within one year 
Marketable securities, at cost 

which approximates market 
Notes and accounts receivable, trade 

(Note 5) 
Allowance for doubtful accounts 
Inventories (Note 3) 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 

Total current assets 

INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES, at cost or less: 
Associated companies (Note 2) 
Time deposits pledged as security 

for payments of commodity tax and 
for loans 

Others 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, at cost 
(Note 4): 
Land 
Buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Construction in progress 

Less - Accumulated depreciation 

OTHER ASSETS 
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In 
millions 
of yen 

y c 0 R 

(Sony Kabushi 

AND CONSOLIDATE 

CONSOLIDATED 

Translation 
into thousands 
of U.S. dollars 

(Note 1) 
0 c t 0 b e r 3 1 

1963 1962 1963 1962 

¥ 3,181 ¥ 1,726 $ 8,836 $ 4,794 
3,882 1, 301 10 '783 3,614 

1,327 3 ,686 

8(053 
117 ) 

7,055 
(80 ) 

22(370 
325) 

19(596 
221) 

8,967 7,472 24,908 20,755 
488 427 12356 12186 

252781 17 ,901 712614 49.724 

70 199 194 553 

94 126 261 350 
586 220 12628 611 
750 545 2 2083 12514 

1,734 1,459 4,817 4,053 
5,348 4,046 14,856 11,239 
3,664 2,706 10,177 7,517 
12309 808 32636 22244 

12,055 9,019 33,486 25,053 

22719 12847 72553 5 2131 
9.336 72172 25,933 192922 

829 1,035 2,303 2,875 

¥36 2696 ¥26 3653 ~101 3 933 ~7420~5 



P 0 R A T 

ki Kaisha) 

,D SUBSIDIARIES 

BALANCE SHEET 

I 0 N 

Liabilities 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Bank loans (Note 5) 
Current portion of long-term debt 
Notes payable, trade 
Accounts payable, trade 
Notes payable, construction 
Notes ~nd accounts payable, 

associated companies 
Accrued income and other taxes 
Other accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities 
Dividends payable 

Total current liabilities 

LONG-TERM DEBT (Note 5) 

LIABILITY FOR SEVERANCE INDEMNITIES 
(Note 6) 

ESTIMATED FUTURE JNCOME TAXES (Note 7) 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:-
Common stock ¥50 par value: 

Authorized - 160,000,000 shares 
Issued - 1963 - 54,000,000 shares 

1962 - 42tOOO,OOO shares 
(Note 8 J 

Capital in excess of par value (Note 8) 
Legal reserves (Note 9) 
Retained earnings appropriated for 

special allowances (Note 7) 
Retained earnings 

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
(Note 10) 
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In 
millions 
of yen 

0 c t 0 b 
1963 1962 

¥ 9,950 ¥ 5,015 
1,002 735 
6,886 5,265 
1,472 1,255 

315 514 

993 898 
747 878 

1,510 1,676 
340 265 

232215 1o 2 501 

22763 12790 

395 300 

274 230 

2,700 2,100 
4,527 3,277 

471 373 

274 231 
22077 12851 

10,049 7,832 

¥362696 ¥26262~ 

Translation 
into thousands 
of U.S. dollars 

(Note l) 
e r ~ 12 

1963 1962 

$ 27,639 $13,930 
2, 783 2,042 

19,128 14,625 
4,089 3,486 

875 1,428 

2,759 2,494 
2,075 2,439 

4,194 4,656 
945 736 

042487 452835 

72675 42972 

l 097 833 

761 640 

7,500 5 '833 
12,575 
1,30$ 

9,105 
1,036 

761 641 
52769 521~9 

27,913 21,754 

m1o129~~ m742o~5 



S 0 N Y C 0 R P 0 R A T I 0 N 

(Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) 

AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS 

Sales and other income:
Net sales: 

Domestic 
Export 

Miscellaneous income 

Costs and expenses: 
Cost of sales 
Selling, general and administrative 
Inte r e st 
Other 

Income before income taxes 

Taxes on income (Note 7): 
Current 
Estimated future 

Net income 

Retained earnings: 
Bal ance, beginning of period 
Cash dividends applicable to earnings 

for the period, at ¥12.5 (3.51) per 
share prorated over period shares 
outstanding 

Translation 
into thousands 

In millions of U. S. 
of yen dollars (Note l) 
Year ended October 31, 

¥14,659 ¥13,765 $40,720 $38,236 
13,116 9.196 36.433 25,544 
27,775 22,961 77,153 63,780 

420 400 1,166 1,110 
28,195 23.361 78.319 64,890 

17,800 14,933 49,444 41,480 
7,697 5,928 21,382 16,467 

898 529 2,494 1,469 
115 104 319 289 

262510 212494 732639 592705 

12685 12867 42680 52185 

579 622 1,608 1,730 
43 121 119 336 

622 743 12727 22066 

1,063 1,124 2,953 3,119 

1,851 1,482 5,139 4,117 

(602) (525) (1,672) ( 1,458) 
Appropriations for special allowances, 

net of estimated future taxes (Note 7) 
Transfers to legal reserves (Note 9) 
Expenses of common stock offering, 

less related income taxes (Note 8) 

(43) 
(98) 

(94) 

(121) 
(109) 

(119) (336) 
(271) (303) 

(261) 

Balance, end of period 

Depreciation included in costs and 
expenses 
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¥ 2,077 ¥ 12851 $ 5.769 $ 5.139 

¥ 989 ¥ 692 $ 22747 $ 12922 



S 0 N Y C 0 R P 0 R A T I 0 N 

(Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) 

AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1 - U. S. DOLLAR AMOUNTS: 

The U. S. dollar amounts are included solely for convenience 
and are stated, as a matter of arithmetical computation only, at the 
rate of ¥360 = US$1. These translationsshould not be construed as 
representations that the Japanese yen amounts actually represent, or 
have been or could be converted into, United States dollars at that 
or any other rate. 

2 - PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION: 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts 
of the parent company and its totally held subsidiary companies. The 
parent company's equity in the net assets of its consolidated subsi
diary companies exceeds its investment therein by ¥157 million ($436 
thousand) at October 31, 1963. 

The foreign currency accounts of consolidated foreign 
subsidiary compa~ies and of foreign branches were translated into 
Japanese yen at rates approximating prevailing quoted rates of exchange. 

The parent company's equity in the net assets of associated 
companies, as shown by recent financial statements, exceeded its 
investment therein by approximately ¥55 million ($153 thousand). 

3 - INVENTORIES: 

Inventories at October 31, 1963 comprise the following: 

Finished products 
Work in process 
Raw materials and purchased 

components 

Yen Dollars 
(millions) (thousands) 

¥6,077 
1,504 

1 386 
¥8:967 

$16,881 
4,178 

3 849 
$24:908 

Inventories are valued at cost, not in excess of market, 
generally on a "first-in, first-out" basis except that cost of raw 
materials and purchased components is determined on a moving average 
basis. 
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4- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is computed 
on the declining balance method at rates based on estimated useful 
lives of the assets according to general class, type of construction 
and use. It is not practicable, because of the wide varieties of 
properties within each major class, to list the individual rates used; 
the overall effective rates for the year ended October 31, 1963 were 
7.8% on buildings and 19.6% on machinery and equipment. 

Significant renewals and additions are capitalized at cost. 
Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when incurred. In the 
case of retirement or other disposition, the difference between the 
cost of the asset retired, less accumulated depreciation, and the sales 
proceeds or salvage value recovered is charged or credited to income. 

5 - BANK LOANS AND LONG-TERM DEBT: 

Bank loans of ¥9,950 million ($27,639 thousand) are repre
sented by short-term notes, generally 60 to 90 days, maturing at 
various dates to April 28, 1964 and bearing interest, principally at 
6% to 7.3% per annum. Certain of these loans are secured by a pledge 
of notes receivable aggregating ¥2,252 million ($6,256 thousand) and 
demand bank deposits of ¥33 million ($92 thousand), the latter re
presenting collections on notes previously pledged and pending sub
stitution of additional notes receivable. Short-term notes are 
generally issued to banks under written basic agreements which provide, 
with respect to all present or future loans with such banks, that 
collateral or guarantors will be furnished upon the bank's request and 
that any collateral furnished, pursuant to such agreements or otherwise, 
will be applicable to all indebtedness to such banks. 

Long-term loans payable at October 31, 1963, respresenting 
obligations principally to banks and insurance companies, comprise 
the following: 

Yen Dollars 
(millions) (thousands) 

Secured by mortgages on property, plant 
and equipment: 
9.5% loans, maturing serially 1964 - 1969 
9.1% loans, maturing serially 1964 - 1968 
Loans (6.5% - l0.5%J, maturing serially 1964 

1998 
Not secured: 

9.5% loans, maturing serially 1964 - 1968 
9.8% loans, maturing 1964 
9.9% loans, maturing serially 1964 - 1968 
6.5% - 9.1% loans, maturing serially 1967 - 1998 

Less - Portion due within one year 
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¥1,255 
1,080 

441 

363 
4 

491 
131 

3,765 
1 1002 

¥2,763 

$ 3,486 
3,000 

1,225 

1,008 
11 

1,364 
364 

10,458 
2 z 783 

$ 7z675 



6 - LIABILITY FOR SEVERANCE INDEMNITIES: 

Employees severingtheir connection with the company are 
entitled, under most circumstances, to lump-sum indemnities based on 
current rate of pay and length of service. With few exceptions, the 
minimum payment is an amount based on voluntary retirement; income tax 
regulations permit a deduction, generally speaking, equal to only 50% 
of the periodic accrual for such minimum payments plus actual payments 
in excess of the allowed provision. In many cases, employees receive 
significant additional benefits because of conditions such as in
voluntary retirement, death, etc. 

The annual provision for employees' severance indemnities is 
sufficient to state the liability account at 100% of the amount which 
would be required if all employees voluntarily retired at the end of 
such period. The future tax benefit of the nondeductible portion of 
such accrual is estimated to be sufficient to cover the estimated 
severance indemnities that will be paid in excess of those based on 
voluntary retirement. 

With respect to directors and officers, the company provides 
for lump-sum severance indemnities on a basis which is similar to that 
used for employees. While the company has no legal obligation, it is 
a customary practice in Japan to make lump-sum payments to a director 
or officer upon retirement. The company is of the opinion that its 
annual provision is being made on a reasonable basis and is adequate to 
make such future payments as may be approved by the stockholders. 

The charge to income for severance indemnities was ¥112 
million ($311 thousand) for the year ended October 31, 1963 and ¥84 
million ($233 thousand) for the year ended October 31, 1962. 

7 - INCOME TAX, AND RETAINED EARNINGS 
APPROPRIATED FOR SPECIAL ALLOWANCES: 

The company is subject to a number of different taxes based 
on incom~ which, in the aggregate, indicate an effective tax rate of 
approximately 50%. 

The tax regulations, however, include a limitation on the 
amount of the deduction for severance indemnities, permit (revised 
from October 1, 1961 and expiring on March 31, 1964) a deduction based 
on export sales and provide for a credit against the corporation tax 
equal to 10% of dividends paid (as defined) from earnings of the period. 
Income taxes for the year ending October 31 1963 were reduced by 
approximately ¥298 million - $827 thousand (1962 - ¥252 million; $700 
thousand) as a result of the export allowances, the benefits of which 
are scheduled to expire on March 31, 1964; prospective alternative 
benefits, if any, are not yet clear. 
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The company is permitted to deduct for income tax purposes, 
if recorded on the books, certain special allowances which are not 
required for financial accounting purposes. As the effect of the special 
allowances is a deferral of income taxes, the company has provided, as 
estimated income taxes payable in future periods, an amount equivalent 
to the current tax reduction resulting from the deduction of the special 
allowances. As the special allowances must be recorded in the books of 
account in full, the remaining portion of such allowances is set forth 
in the accompanying financial statements as appropriations of retained 
earnings for special allowances. 

8 - COMMON STOCK AND CAPITAL 
IN EXCESS OF PAR VALUE: 

An analysis of common stock and capital in excess of par 
value for the year follows: 

Capital in excess 
Common stock of Ear value 
Yen Dollars Yen Dollars 

Shares (millions}(thousands} (millions)(thousands} 

Balance, October 
$5,833 $ 31, 1962 42,000,000 ¥2,100 ¥3 '277 9,105 

Public offer-
ing at ¥619 :220002000 150 417 1,707 4,739 

45,000,000 
Free distri-

bution at 
par 9,000,000 450 1,250 (450} (1,250} 

Subsidiary's 
loss on sale 
of parent 

(7} (12} company stock 

Balance, October 
~Z 1 500 ~12 1 575 31, 1963 ~~ 1 000 1 000 ¥2 1700 ¥4 1527 

In Japan a free distribution, as described above, is clearly 
distinguished from a "stock dividend" paid out of profits. Accordingly, 
and pursuant to the requirements of the Commercial Code of Japan, the 
company accounted for the free distribution of shares by transfer of an 
amount equal to the aggregate par value of such shares from "Capital in 
excess of Par Value" to the common stock account. 

Although capital stock expenses are customarily treated as a 
reduction of proceeds from the sale of stock, Japanese tax regulations 
permit a deduction for such expenses provided they are charged to income 
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on the books. Accordingly, such expenses are shown on the statement of 
retained earnings as a direct charge net of the resulting reduction in 
income taxes. 

9 - LEGAL RESERVE: 

The only change in the legal reserve during the year was the 
appropriation required under the Japanese Commercial Code. A change in 
this law now requires a minimum appropriation equal to 10% of cash 
dividends for the period, whereas in the past the minimum appropriation 
has been based on 5% of profits. No further appropriation is required 
when the legal reserve equals 25% of capital. 

10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES: 

Commitments outstanding at October 31, 1963 for the purchase 
of property, plant and equipment amounted to approximately ¥2,068 million 
($5,744 thousand). 

Annual rentals on leases expiring more than three years after 
October 31, 1963 aggregate approximate ly ¥82 million ($228 thousand). 

Contingent liabilities at October 31, 1963 for notes discounted 
and guarantees~ given in the ordinary course of business, approximate 
¥712 million (~1,978 thousand). 
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SONY 

SONY CORPORATION 

351 Kitashinagawa-6, 

Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, Japan 

SONY CORP. OF AMERICA 

Head Office 

580 Fifth Avenue 

New York, New York 10036, U.S.A. 

SONY Salon 

585 Fifth Avenue, 

New York, New York 10017, U.S.A. 

Western Regional Office 

500 West Florence A venue 

Inglewood, Calif. 90307, U.S.A. 

Central Regional Office 

4959 West Belmont Avenue 

Chicago, Illinois 60641, U.S.A. 


